
. .. ?.b- ~~ p- 00 '1 
Report of Audit 

Financial Audit of the National Population Council, 
Expenditures Incurred Under the Population/Family 
Planning II and III Projects (USAID/Egypt Project 

Nos. 263-0144 and 263-0227) 

Report No. 6-263-97-019-N 
May 13,1997 

,-

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED " 
IN THIS REPORT MAYBE PRIVILEGED. 
THE RESTRICTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMATION 

. .. IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt . 

~. " 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
" , I;' . 

U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
", ~ .~ 

.;; ': 

, -..;,' ; BEST AVAILABL.E COpy 



-
'I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

IJSAID 

., .... ~ .'. J.9 
******* '111··' 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAUAUDIT 

May 13, 1997 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, Toni Christiansen-Wagner (Acting) 

./) j) 
RIG/Ale, Bruce Boyer (Acting) /~Gt/fJ~ 

Financial Audit of the National Population Council, Expenditures Incurred 
Under the Population/Family Planning IT and III Projects (USAID/Egypt 
Project Nos. 263-0144 and 263-0227) 

The attached report, transmitted on February 19, 1997, by Price Waterhouse, presents 
the results of a fmancial audit ofthe National Population Council (Council), under Project 
Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 18 and 6B of the Population/Family Planning IT and 
III Projects (US AID/Egypt Project Nos. 263-0144 and 263-0227). The projects are 
designed to assist the Government of Egypt in reducing the rate of population growth. 

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a fmancial audit of the Council t s incurred 
expenditures of $1,344,032 (equivalent to LE4,529,388) for the period July 1, 1992 
through June 30, 1995 for PIL No. 18 and July 1, 1994 through June 30, 1995 for PIL 
No. 6B. The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs incurred during 
these periods. Price Waterhouse also evaluated the Council's internal controls and 
compliance with applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms as necessary informing 
an opinion regarding the Fund Accountability Statement. 

The audit report questions $25,402 (equivalent to LE85,604) in costs billed to 
USAID/Egypt by the Council. The questioned costs related primarily to unapproved 
salary supplements. Additionally, the auditors noted one instance of material 
noncompliance regarding the payment of the salary supplements. These supplements were 
paid under the expired PIL No. 18 and had ceased upon an amendment to the PIL 
cancelling approval to make such payments from USAID funds. We are therefore making 
no recommendation in this regard. 

u.s. Mailing 4ddress 
USAID-RlG/A/C Unit 64902 

APO AE 09839-4902 

Tel. Country Code (202) 
357-3909 

Fax # (202) 355-4318 

#106 Kasr EI Aini St., 
Cairo Center Building, 

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt 



BoyerlChristiansen-Wagner Memorandum-Financial 
Audit of the National Population Council Page 2 

In response to the draft report, responsible Council officials provided additional 
explanation to the report fmdings. Price Waterhouse reviewed the Council's response to 
the fmdings and where applicable made adjustments to the report or provided further 
clarification of their position (see Appendices A and B). 

The following recommendation is included in the Office of the Inspector General's 
recommendation follow-up system. 

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a 
management decision on the ineligible costs of $25,402 detailed on pages 9 
through 11 of the Price WaterlIouse audit report, and recover from the National 
Population Council the amounts detennined to be unallowable. 

In response to the recommendation, the Mission sustained the questioned costs of $25 ,402 
and deducted this amount from the Council's March 1997 voucher (see Appendix C). 
Based on the Mission's management decision and fmal action, Recommendation No.1 
is closed upon issuance of this report. 

Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit staff on this 
engagement and your continued support of the fmancial audit program in Egypt. 

Attachment: aI s 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I" 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I. 
I , 
I 
I 

~ATIONAL POPULATION COUNCIL 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NO. 18 AND 6B 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

POPULA TIONIF AMIL Y PLANNING PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-01-'-' Al'l'D 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0227 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIODS 
JULY 1, 1992 THROUGH JUNE 30.1995 AND 

JULY 1.1994 THROUGH JUNE 30,1995. RESPECTIVELY 

"Financial Information contained in this report may be privileged. The restrictions of 18 USC 1905 
should be considered before any information is released to the public" 



NA TIONAL POPULATION COUNCIL 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NO. 18 AND 6B 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

POPULA TIONIF AMIL Y PLANNING PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-0144 AND NO. 263-0227 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR THE PERIODS 
JULY 1.1992 THROUGH JUNE 30,1995 AND 

JULY 1, 1994 THROUGH JUNE 30,1995, RESPECTIVELY 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

lNTRODUCTION 

Background 
Audit Objectives 
Audit Scope 
Results of Audit 
Follow up on Prior Audit Recommendations 
Management's Comments 
Mission Response 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

Report of Independent Accountants 
Fund Accountability Statement and Notes 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Report of Independent Accountants 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. REGULATIONS. CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

Report of Independent Accountants 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A: Management's Comments 

Appendix B: Independent Accountants' Response 
" 

Appendix C: Mission Response 

1 
2 
2 

5 
7 

12 

14 

I 
I 
I 
I 



• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Price Uitterhollse 

February 19. 1997 

\1r, Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

Dear Mr. Mundy: 

4, Road 261, 
New Maadi, 
Cai ro, EgYP1 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
TELEX 

TELEGRAPH. 
CAIROC.R. 

3520 123, 3530837 
(02) 3530 915 
20121 PW UN 
23432 PW UN 
PRICEWATER 

226786 

• 

This report presents the results of our financial related audit of project revenues received and 
..::osts incurred by the National Population Council ('"NPC'), The audit popUlation includes 
revenues received and costs incurred by NPC under Project Implementation Letters (""PILs") 
\los. 18 and 68. under the United States Agency for International Development Mission to Egypt 
("USAID/Egypf') funded Population Family Planning II Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-
0144 for PIL ;-.lo. 18 and Population/Family Planning III Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-0227 
for PIL No, 68 (collectively. the "Grant Agreements" or "Projects"). for the periods July l. 1992 
through June 30. 1995 and July I. 1994 through June 30. 1995. (collectively. the "audit 
periods"). respectively. 

Background 

L1SAID/Egypt entered into Grant Agreement No, 263-0144 with the Government of Egypt 
('GOE") on June 30. 1983 establishing the Population and Family Planning II Project. The 
project was aimed at assisting the GOE in reducing the rate of popUlation growth. One aspect 
of this project was assistance in the development of .the N Pc. PIL No. 18. under this Grant 
A.greement. established the NPC Institutional Development Project ("lOP") and the Research 
\1anagement Unit. Funds aViarded under PIL No. 18 were used to assist NPC. especially at the 
governorate level. in strengthening management. programmatic and biomedical research. 
training. information systems and demonstration project functions necessary to effectively carry 
out NPC's missions. 

Grant Agreement No. 263-0227 continued USAlO/Egypfs involvement in population and 
family planning activities under the PopUlation/Family Planning III Project. The agreement. 
dated September 23. 1992. has as its goal. to assist the GOE in achieving pre-determined fertility 
reduction goals. The assistance pro\ided to NPC is to continue the Institutional Development 
Project and the Research Management Unit. Additionally. NPC is to continue its policy outreach 
efforts through USAID/Egypt funding, PIL No. 68. dated August 22, 1994 earmarked the first 
funds for NPC under this Grant Agreement . 

. -\mendment No, 12 of PIL No. 18. dated April 19. 1994. approved USAID/Egypt funding to 
~PC's Institutional Development Project of $2.25 1.632 or 7.588.000 Egyptian Pounds ("LE") 
through June 30. 1994. Amendment :\0. 7 to Grant Agreement No. 263-0144. dated May 15. 
1991. approved GOE cash contributions to NPC of LE 11.000.000 and LE 7.370.000 in-kind 
contributions. PIL No. 68. Amendment No.1 dated December 5. 1994. approved USAID/Egypt 
funding of $1.221.246 or LE 4.115.600 to NPC for its tirst year implementation plan. For Grant 
,-\gree~ent No. 263-0227. the GOE funding for NPC is LE 15.724.000. The GOE also provides 
in-kind contributions in the form of personnel. operating cost support and certain tixed assets 
and commodities. 

I ., 



• Audit Objectives 

The objective of this engagement was to perform a tinancial related audit of project revenues 
received and costs incurred by NPC under PILs Nos. 18 and 68 of the Grant Agreements during 
the audit periods. Specific objectives were to perform and determine the following: 

I. Express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statement for the USAID/Egypt 
tinanced NPC project presents fairly. in all material respects, project revenues received and 
costs incurred for the period under audit in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles or other comprehensive basis of accounting. including the cash receipts and 
disbursements basis and modifications of the cash basis: 

.., Determine if the costs reported as incurred under the PILs are in fact allowable. allocable and 
reasonable in accordance with the terms of the PILs and the Grant Agreements: 

3. Evaluate and obtain a sufficient understanding of the internal control structure ofNPC, assess 
control risk. and identify reportable conditions. including material internal control 
weaknesses: 

.. J.. Perform tests to determine whether NPC complied. in all material respects. \\iith the terms 
of the Grant Agreements. PILs. and applicable laws and regulations; and 

5. Determine ifNPC has taken corrective action on prior audit report recommendations. 

Preliminary planning and review procedures began in April 1996. These procedures consisted 
of discussions with personnel from the Office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit in 
Cairo and NPC management. as well as a review of Financial Analysis Support Team and prior 
Non-Federal Audit reports. Audit fieldwork commenced in July 1996 and \\ias completed in 
February, 1997. 

Audit Scope 

The scope of our audit for PIL No. 18 included a population of project costs of $1 ,028.764 or 
LE 3,466,936. On ajudgmental basis. \ve selected and tested $485,325 or LE 1.635,548 (47%) 
of these costs. This level of testing was warranted based upon our assessment of control risk due 
to uncorrected internal control weaknesses that were identified during the prior audit period. 
Our audit population also included $978.636 or LE 3.298,005 of project revenues received. We 
tested one hundred percent of these revenues. 

The scope of our audit for PIL No. 68 included a population of project costs of $315.268 or LE 
1.062,452. On ajudgmental basis, we selected and tested $82,185 or LE 276,967 (26%) of these 
costs. Our audit population also included $80,477 or LE 271,206 of project revenues received. 
We tested one hundred percent of these revenues. 

, . 
Our tests of project costs incurred by NPC included. but were not limited to, the following: 

1. Reconciling NPC project accounting records to billings issued to USAID/Egypt to ensure that 
project costs were appropriately supported. 

-
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I' 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
2. Testing project costs funded by USAID/Egypt for allowability and allocability. 

3. Determining whether appropriate procurement procedures were applied that conformed with 
the terms of the Grant Agreements. PILs, and applicable laws and regulations. 

4. Determining if salary costs were adequately supported and approved. 

5. Establishing the adequacy ofNPC control procedures to safeguard project funds/assets. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph. \ve conducted our audit in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and the financial audit requirements of Government 
Auditing Standards ("GAS") issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the fund accountability statement is free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as 
required by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is 
offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from 
the financial audit requirements of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price 
Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program. This program requires the Price 
Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control 
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

As part of our examination. we assessed NPC's internal controls, as they relate to the Grant 
Agreements. in order to determine our auditing procedures. We also reviewed NPC's 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 

Results of Audit 

Fund accountability statement 

Our audit procedures identified $25,402 or LE 85.604 of questionable project costs relating to 
PILs Nos. 18 and 68. These amounts are comprised of: $25,312 or LE 85,301 of ineligible costs 
for PIL No. 18 and, $90 or LE 303 of ineligible costs for PIL No. 68. No unsupported 
questionable project costs for PILs Nos. 18 and 68 were identified. The fund accountability 
statement and the detail of questionable project costs. both as incurred in Egyptian pounds, are 
included in supplemental schedules to this report: 

Internal control structure 

During our audit we noted that the majority of the questioned costs identified in PIL No. 18 
resulted from the following weaknesses in the internal control structure: 

1. NPC's cash book and project general ledger for PIL No. 18 did not provide a record of all 
transactions. We noted some receipts, refunds to GOE accounts, cancellation of checks and 
issuances of replacement checks were not recorded in either the cash book or the general 
ledger. Also, some transactions did not have sufficient detail to allow NPC to find the 
necessary supporting documentation. 

I 

1 



• 
2. Bank reconciliations were not performed. From the inception of PIL No. 18 through June 

30. 1995 bank reconciliations \\-ere not completed. 

It should be noted that PIL No. 18 and its related Grant Agreement has expired. As a result. 
corrective actions for the weaknesses noted above cannot be implemented under PIL No. 18. 
Consequently. we have not prov ided a report on internal control structure of N PC as it relates 
to PIL No. 18. PIL No. 68 under Grant Agreement No. 263-0227 continucs many activities 
previously conducted under PI L No. 18. We noted, during our audit that the recommendations 
to correct the material internal control weaknesses noted in PI L No. 18 have been implemented 
in the internal control structure of PI L No. 68. As a result. we noted no material intcrnal control 
weaknesses relating to PIL No. 68. 

Our audit procedures identified the following instance of material noncompliance with either the 
terms of Grant Agreements. PIt No. 18 and applicable laws and regulations or a combination 
thereof. No instanccs of material noncom pi iance were idcnti fied for PI L No. 6B. 

I. NPC billed USAI D/Egypt tor salary supplements paid to employees that were not approvcd 
by USAID/Egypt. 

Follow up on Prior Audit Recommendations 

We have revie\H.'d the prior aud it report of N PC I'll. No. 18 ItH' the period Septelll bel' I. II)X7 
through June 30, 1992 (the "Prior Audit''). All prior audit questionable costs. internal control 
and noncompliance findings and recommendations have been addressed and implemented. Prior 
audit questionable costs have been reimbursed to USAID/Egypt in November 1995. The internal 
control strtlcture or PI L No. 18 has ceased to exist. Thereli.lre. we were unable to dctel"lll illt: 
whether recommendations to correct deliciences in the internal control structure of NPC as it 
relates to PIL No. 18 have been implemented. However. these recommendations appear to have 
been used in the dcsign and implementation of the internal control structure or NI'C as it relates 
to PIL No. 68. Consequently. the findings relating to matcrial weaknesses in NPC's internal 
control structure relating to PIL No. 18 are considered closed. 

Management's Comments 

Management's comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix A to this report. In 
response to management's comments. \\e either provided further clarification of ollr position in 
Appendix B or have adjusted our findings. 

Mission Response 

" 
The mission response is includcd in Appcndix C to this report. 

Th is report is intended for the infornwtion of N PC managemcnt and othcrs \\ ithin the 
organization and lJSI\ID/Egypt. Ilo\\e\cr. this report is a matter or public record. and its 
distribution is not limited. 

~/;~~~ 

-

-
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

4, Roacr261, 
New Maadi. 
Cairo. Egypt. 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
TELEX. 

TELEGRAPH. 
CAIRO C.R. 

3520 123. 3530 837 
(02) 3530 915 
20121 PW UN 
23432 PW UN 
PRICEWATER 

226786 

Price Waterhouse • 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNT ANTS 

ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

February 19. 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revenues received and costs 
incurred by the National Population Council (",NPC') under Project Implementation Letters 
(""PILs") Nos. 18 and 68 of the United States Agency for International Development Mission 
to Egypt CUSAID/Egypt") funded Population/Family Planning II Project Grant Agreement No. 
263-0144 for PIL No. 18 and Population/Family Planning III Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-
0227 for PIL No. 68 (collectively the "Grant Agreements" or "Projects"), for the periods July 
I. 1992 through June 30. 1995 and July I, 1994 through June 30. 1995 (collectively, the "audit 
periods"). respectively. The fund accountability statement is the responsibility of NPC 
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this statement based on our audit. 

Except as discussed in the follovv'ing paragraph. we conducted our audit in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS") issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free 
of material misstatement. An audit includes examining. on a test basis. evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the fund accountability statement. An audit also includes assessing 
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the fund accountability statement. We believe that our 
audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as 
required by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is 
offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from 
the financial audit requirements of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price 
Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program. This program requires the Price 
Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected. every three years. to an extensive quality control 
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

As described in Note 2. the fund accountability statement has been prepared on the basis of cash 
receipts and disbursements. Consequently, revenues are recognized when received and 
expenditures are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. Accordingly. 
the fund accountability statement is not intended to present results in accordance with accounting 
principles' generally accepted in the United States of America. 

5 

• 

q 



• 
As detailed in the fund accountability statement. and more fully described in Note 5 thereto. our 
audit procedures identitied $25.402 or LE 85.604 of questionable project costs relating to PILs 
Nos. 18 and PIL No. 68. These amounts are comprised of: $25,312 or LE 85.30 I of ineligible 
costs for PIL No. 18 and. 590 or LE 303 of ineligible costs for PIL No. 68. No unsupported 
questionable project costs for PIL Nos. 18 and 68 were identified. Project costs that are 
ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursements are those that are not program related or are 
prohibited by PILs Nos. 18 and 68. the Grant Agreements, or applicable laws and regulations. 
Unsupported project costs are those lacking adequate documentation. 

In our opinion. except for the effects of the questionable project costs discussed in the fifth 
paragraph. the fund accountability statement referred to in the first paragraph presents fairly, in 
all material respects. project revenues received and costs incurred by NPC under the PILs Nos. 
18 and 68 of the Grant Agreements for the audit periods. in conformity w·ith the basis of 
accounting described in Note 2. 

[n accordance with GAS. we have also issued a report dated February 19. 1997 on our 
consideration ofNPCs internal control structure and a report dated February 19. 1997 on its 
compliance with laws and regulations. 

This report is intended for the information of NPC management and others within the 
organization and USAlDiEgypt. However. this report is a matter of public record. and its 
distribution is not limited. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



- -

---

- - -

#' 

OI'ENINI; HINIIIIAI.ANI·ES: 
PII. Nu IH 
JIll Nil (,B 
'101',\1. (II'ENIN(; HINIIIIAI.AN("~S 

I(EVEN{lt:S IISAIIlIEG\I'T: 
,'H. N\I IK 
I'll. Nil bB 
TOL\I. 1U-:n:Nlil':S 

EXI'ENVn {'UES: 
I'lL-No Its 
Puplilitlli.lIlllll~lIm'llliln ('elllel 

Rcsl.!ar-.:h 

Tcdlllll:'11 1\!>!>I~latH:C 

"(i/WIIIg 

l'luic~t AdIIlIIH,>II'IIHUI 

Mi.III.lgcIlICIIII)c\cltljllllcnl 

OcmUIlMfiltill1l Prujt:d 
('olUmuJilics 

Rcno\'altons 

('unting...:nclcs 

(iuvcrnmcllt [.)C\,cltljllllcnt SUPPnll 

Tol<,' I'll. Nil Iii 

PII. Nil hB 
In CoullUY Tr.IIning 
Projcd AJmlllistr<ltiun 
Sidilries 
('UlmnlldlllCS 

Informatiull. blUf..:.IIUIIl ,IIlJ ('llllllllllIIH:utiull 

PlIlu;y (Jutrcitl.:h ('oilicrenct:~ 

l)cmoglUpluc Ilcahh Sur .. ey III 
(Jo\'cmur,alc Spccml ACIHli'y 
Operations Rcsearl,;h 
DI IS I q9~ Sccllmlary An<lIY~I~ 
Ser")l'C Slilli:.lic::. ,lilt! AUlli!!. 
lul.III'II, Nu (,II 

TOTAl. EXI'ENlIllllIU:S 

ENDIN(i HJND BAI.AN('/-: 
[tIL Nli 113 
PIt. No (tB 

TOTAL ENlJIN('; t'lINlJ UAI.ANCE 

-

APPROVED 
BIIOGET 

.1!illIIill 

:1lH,h) 1 

Il,],H7 
-lS,S\IJ 

J \'14 \15 
::! IH.(,V} 

II.l.I1\4) 

IH,2IS 
216,074 

CN.1101 
(15,11114) 
1(,!S7N 

1,150,5'1() 

52 .... 0.1 
21",,125 

4lA42 
~4.5111 

121.l,e.;! 
N,h74 

110.hS2 
281.139<) 

16'l,h14 
44.510 
.fK hi,S 

__ !~221.~~ 

- - .. .. -. -
N'\'I'IIIN.\I. 1·1I1·IJ .... HION (,Ollr;( '/I. 

I'I(OWCT IMI'I.EMEN'I.\T/IIN l.t:TIt:US ("I·II.S") NOS. IS .\NII611 
liN liE!! 'lilt: IJS.\IIIIEGYPT FlINIIEIi 

- .. 

1;IIANT A(;!!EHIENI NO. 2(,J·0IH HII( I'll. NO. 18 .\NII NO. 26J.0227 HI/( 1'11. NO. 611 
... "U TilE I'EIUOIIS .II:I.\, I. !"'IZ TlIU(}lJC;II.llJN~: 30. I'I"S FOil I'll. NO. IS 

A(,TI L\ I. 

..llil.ll!ill 

IHS.H2H 

185.828 

'}7K.('\(' 

KO.477 
1.0~(J •• fJ 

25(J.17) 

'Jl)Hlh 

h ... ...;S7 
JO-t.7:!2 
12'J.211 

152522 
24,9h9 

10K.HHII 

~ 

22.H:! 
71),hI7 
29 . .115-

'),.JIJIS 

121,151)1.) 

11,712 
lCdll6 
·t2!)') 

21~:~~ 

~ 

IIS,7(JO 

~ 

(99,091) 

AN') .1111.\ ,. '."4 nllllllJl;II.IIJNE JI). ,995 HlUl'lI. Nil. 6/1 

I-'IINI/.\(·( UliN 1.\lIll.In· S" ,\'I UIENT 
IN liS I/OI."AIIS 

IIISAI.I.O\l'ANCES 
INOTt: 41 

1\ '.221) 

l2S,-l\.l) 
(7 'II(!) 

111107) 

II'~, 11") 

' .... Otd) 

11,2:!'Jj 

tH.\)tQI 
('}I},it! 5) 

(1)9,615) 

"'!(d; 

lJ'J.(IIS 

1'llOHTI ('OS'' 
HE< ·1.ASSIFlC\TlONS 

.trill!:li.:!.l 

7'111 

117X) 
(())ut! ) 

p17X) 

("fll'l 

IHSH) 

1.1'11 

t 1.7\)2) 
1.7\)'2 

Ilt:\'ISEIl 
.\(,ll!.\(. 

LI'illITlJ 

IH"I)C!X 

185.828 

·OX.!! l(, 

XII·I77 

I,IJS'l,11J 

22-U~X7 

(,X.l'lt 

-\".1>',..1 
11'1·177 

121 I(d 

1-i1/.IIOl 

2l.7-l11 

201.01'1 
1)2".1.)1, 

:!1I.hS{) 

8IA{)I) 

~".lJ 5 

".'l'lK 
121,H'}'} 

11,712 
3h.Olo 

-l.2hCJ 

.1~~" ~hK_ 

l.l44.417 

21\\15 
12\.-1.7"1 ) 

52-' 

Thl' m',"olUll;Ill)illJ,! IUlh', :111':111 inh'gntl pUl'l urlhi" Fuud .-\rl'tlllllillhilil} S'"leml'ul. 

QlIESTIONAIII.E I 'OSTS 
I:\EI.IGIIII.E IINSliP/,OUTEII 
iliillT~ INOTE.~ 

X'I 

2~.22 \ 

--~ 

"0 

'J', 

2',4112 

FlNIlING 
!!.~;""IU:NJ:'E 

P.l),!.!;" . .! r\ 

P'I~\: I:, 1 I 

P,I!:!": II 11·\ 

.. 



NATIONAL POPULATION COUNCIL 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NOs. 18 AND 6B 
UNDER THE USAIDfEG'fPT FUNDED 

POPULA TION AND FAMILY PLA. ~NING PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-01~4 AND 263-0227 

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

~OTE ! - SCOPE OF STA TE:\,IENT: 

The fund accountability statement includes project revenues received and costs incurred by NPC under 
the Project Implementation Letters (""PILs") Nos. IS and 6B under Grant Agreement No. 263-0 I..J...J. for 
PIL No. IS and Grant Agreement No. 263-0227 for PIL No. 6B (collectively, the "Grant Agreements" 
or "Projects"), for the periods July I. 1992 through June 30. 1995 for PIL No. IS and July l. 1994 
through June 30. 1995 for PIL No. 6B (collectively, the "audit periods"). 

"Budget" includes lTSAID/Egypt approved project costs in accordance with the most recent budget 
amendments of PILs Nos. IS and 6B within the audit periods. and is presented for informational purposes 
only. ,-\mendment No. 12 to PIL No. IS. dated April 19. 199.+. approved total project costs in the amount 
of $2.25 I .632 or Egyptian pounds ("LE") 7.5SS.0QO for the period September I. I 9S7 through June 30. 
1994. NPC's audited records as of June 30. 1992 indicate that expenditures' of $ 1.1 0 1.036 or LE 
3.710.-+94 were incurred from September I. 19S7 through June 30.1992. Accordingly, total "Budget" 
during the audit period for PIL No. IS has been calculated to be $LlSO.596 or LE 3.S77.506. 
Amendment No. I to PIL No. 6B approved a budget of$I.22 I .2.+6 or LE 4.1 15.600 for the period July 
l. 199..J. through June 30. 1995. "Budget" in LE has been comerted to US dollars at an average exchange 
rate of 3.37 LE to one US dollar as 'explained belO\·v in 1\ote 3. Budget line items showi'iig negati~e 
balances represent expenditures over the approved budget for the prior audit period. 

"Actual" represents cumulative project revenues received and costs incurred. by NPC under PILs ;..ios. 
IS and 6B during the audit periods. "Revised Actual" represents actual project costs adjusted for project 
cost reclassifications and USAID/Egypt disallowances of costs during the audit periods as explained in 
Note..J. below. Expenditures in LE have been converted to L'S dollars at an average exchange rate of 3.3 7 
LE to one US dollar as explained below in Note 3. Actual re\enues for PIL No. 6B are less than project 
expenditures due to timing differences between the receipt of funds from USAI D/Egypt and project 
disbursements. Accordingly. "Actual" and "Re\ised Actual" for PIL No. 6B have outstanding negative 
balances of $234.791 or LE 791.246. In accordance \\ith the terms of PIL No. 6B. actual line item 
expenditures may exceed budgeted amounts by twenty percent. All adjustments over twenty percent 
require USAID/Egypt's prior written approval. 

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION: 

The fund accountability statement of NPC has been prepared on the basis of cash receipts and 
disbursements. Consequently, project revenues are recognized when received. Project costs are 
recognized when paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. 

NOTE 3 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE: 

Actual and budgeted project revenues and costs incurred in LE have been converted to US dollars at an 
exchange rate of 3.3 7 LE to one US dollar. The exchange rate has been calculated by averaging the 
ending monthly exchange rates during the audit periods. 

NOTE .. - PROJECT COST RECLASSIFICA TIONSIDISALLOW ANCES: 

Certain project costs associated \vith various budget line items were recorded in the Project's accounting 
records in the incorrect budget line item. These misclassified project costs were isolated incidents. They 
have been rec~ssified to the proper budget line item to facilitate a more appropriate comparison between 
actual and budgeted project costs. In accordance with the approved budget for PILs Nos. IS and 6B. 
actual line item expenditures may exceed an individual budget line item by twenty percent. Adjustments 
over twenty percent require USAID/Egypt's prior written approval. Disallowances represent project 
costs disallowed by USAID/Egypt during the audit periods. These costs have not been actually 
reimbursed to NPC by USAID/Egypt and have been reduced from the actual expenditures to retlect 
expenditures actually reimbursed to NPC. 

-
-
I 
I 
I 
I 



-

-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~OTE 5 - QUESTIONABLE PROJECT COSTS: 

Questionable project costs are presented separately. by respective PIL number. and budget line item. in t\\O 
~ategories. ineligible and unsupported. Project costs that are ineligible for USAlD/Egypt reimbursement are 
those that are not program related or are prohibited by the PILs. the Grant Agreements. or applicable laws and 
regulations. Unsupported project costs are those lacking adequate documentation. Questionable project costs 
identitied as either ineligible or unsupported are detailed as follows: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

l. PIL NO. 18 

A. Population Information Center 

I. Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, we 
were provided additional support relating to this 
item. Based on our review of this information this 
finding has been removed from the final report. 

.., 
Salary payments were made to non-lOP staff under this 
line item. Section B.3 ~lf Annex 2 of the Grant 
Agreement states that "An\ resources financed under 
th~ grant will. unless agr~ed in writing by AID. be 
devoted to the project...:· Therefore. salary payments of 
589 made to non-IDP staff have been questioned as 
ineligible. Management agrees that this payment was 
for non-project purposes. and stated this was an error. 

Total Population Information Center 

B. Research 

1. Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, we 
were provided additional support relating to this 
item. Based on our review of this information this 
finding has been removed from the final report. 

Total Research 

C. Technical Assistance 

1. Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report. we 
were provided additional support relating to this 
item. Based on our re"iew of this information this 
finding has been removed from the final report. 

... Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report. we 
were provided additional support relating to this 
item. Based on our review of this information this 
finding has been removed from the final report. 

3. Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report. we 
were provided additional support relating to th'is 
item. Based on our review of this information this 
finding has been remo,'ed from the final report. 

" Total Technical Assistance 

9 

Questionable Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

5 $ 

89 

s 89 5 

s s 

s s 



ITEM DESCRIPTION 

D. Training 

l. Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report. we 
were provided additional support relating to this 
item. Rased on our re\iew of this information this 
finding has been removed from the tinal report. 

~ Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report. we 
were provided additional support relating to this 
item. Based on our review of this information this 
finding has been removed from the final report. 

Total Training 

E. Project Administration 

l. Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report, we 
were provided additional support relating to this 
item. Based on our review of this information this 
finding has been removed from the final report. 

~ N PC employees were paid salary supplements under this 
line item. .-\ccording to .-\mendment No.3 to Article 
11.8 of the Grant .-\greement. NPC requires 
USAID/Egypt apprO\al for the payment of salary 
supplements. The individuals recelvll1g these 
supplements were not on the USAID/Egypt approved 
list of supplement ben~factors. Management b~lieves 
that these payments were tor additional work pertormed 
or training allotments and not as a supplement to their 
salary. However. vouchers do not stipulate the reason 
tor the payment or state \\ hether these are supplements 
or incentives. Theretore. the amount of $33.765 has 
been questioned as ineligible. 

Subsequent to the issuance of our draft report. we 
were provided additional support relating to this 
item. Based on our review of this information. this 
finding has been adjusted to the tinal questioned cost 
amounts shown. 

Total Project Administration 

TOTAL PIL NO. 18 QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

10 

s 

s 
s 

Questionable. Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

$ 

s 

25.223 

25.223 s 
25.312 $ 

If 

, 
-
• 

I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I' 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I· 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

II. PIL NO. 6B 

A. Commodities 

!. Sales tax \\as paid JS pJrt of the cost of instJllin~ a 
tdephone line for ~PC~ orriee in Southern Sinai. 
According to Section BA of Annex 2 of the Grant 
Agreement. taxes added to the \alue of goods and 
services \\ill be paid "from funds other than those 
provided under the Grant.·· Management stated that 
they were unable to obtain exemption from the tax and 
\\ere required to pay it. They are seeking a refund \\ ith 
the help of USAID/Egypt. Howe\er. as the tax of $90 
has been paid \\ ith grant funds. it is therefore. an 
ineligible cost. 

Total Commodities 

TOTAL PIL 6B QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

TOTAL QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

11 

s 
s 

s 
s 

Questionable Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

90 

90 s 

90 s 
25."02 s 

! 
b 



Price JfiJterhol1se 

4. Road 261. 
New Maadi. 
Cairo. Egypt. 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

February 19. 1997 

\ttr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

TELEPHONE 3520 123. 3530837 
FAX (02) 3530 915 
TELEX 20121 PW UN 

23432 PW UN 
TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 
CAIRO C.R. 226786 

We have audited the fund accountability statement of project revenues received and costs 
incurred by the National Population Council ("NPC") under Project Implementation Letters 
C'PILs") Nos. 18 and 68 of the United States Agency for International Development Mission 
to Egypt CUSAID/EgypC) funded Population/Family Planning II Project. Grant Agreement No. 
263-0144 for PIL No. 18 and Population/Family Planning III Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-
0227 for PIL No. 6B (collectively. the "Grant Agreements" or "Projects") for the period July I. 
1992 through June 30. 1995 and July 1. 1994 through June 30, 1995 (collectively, the "audit 
periods"). respectively. and have issued our report thereon dated February 19. 1997. 

Except as discussed in the follO\ving paragraphs. \\e conducted our audit in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS"), issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about \vhether the fund accountability statement is free 
of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as 
required by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is 
offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from 
the financial audit requirements of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price 
Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control program. This program requires the Price 
Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected. every three years, to an extensive quality control 
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

We did not assess the internal control structure ofNPC as it related to PIL No. 18, as required 
by GAS chapter 5. paragraph 26, to identify material weaknesses in the internal control structure 
under standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. This is 
due to the fact that the internal control structure ofNPC as it related to PIL No. 18 has ceased 
to exist and activities financed by the PIL have been completed. As a result. corrective actions 
for any deficiencies noted in. and recommendations to improve, the internal control structure of 
NPC relating to PIL No. 18 cannot be implemented. We believe the effect of this departure is 
not matel;ial because we assessed the internal control structure ofNPC as it relates to PIL No. 
6B. Many of the activities conducted under PIL No. 6B are a continuation of those conducted 
under PIL No. 18. As PIL No. 6B is an ongoing activity, corrective actions for any deficiencies 
noted in, or recommendations to improve the, internal control structure can be implemented. 

.. 

I~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



-

-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• The management of NPC is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control 
structure. In fulfilling this responsibility. estimates and judgments by management are required 
to assess the expected benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies and 
procedures. The objectives of an internal control structure are to provide management with 
reasonable. but not absolute, assurance that the assets are safeguarded against loss from 
unauthorized use or disposition. and that transactions are executed in accordance \vith 
management's authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of the fund 
accountability statement in accordance with the terms of the Grant Agreements and the basis of 
accounting described in Note 2 of the report on the Fund Accountability Statement. Because of 
inherent limitations in any internal control structure. errors or irregularities may nevertheless 
occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods 
is subject to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes in conditions 
or that the etfectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate. 

In planning and performing our audit of the fund accountability statement ofNPC for the audit 
periods we obtained an understanding of the internal control structure as it relates to PlL No. 
6B. With respect to the internal control structure. we obtained an understanding of the design 
of relevant policies and procedures and whether they have been placed in operation, and we 
assessed control risk in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing 
our opinion on the fund accountability statement and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control structure. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all matters in 
the internal control structure that might be material weaknesses under standards established by 
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A material weakness is a condition in 
which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control structure elements does not 
reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors or irregularities in amounts that would be 
material in relation to the fund accountability statement being audited may occur and not be 
detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions. We noted no matters involving the internal control structure of PIL No. 6B and its 
operation that we consider to be material weaknesses as defined above. 

This report is intended for the information of ~PC management and others within the 
organization and USAID/Egypt. However, this report is a matter of public record, and its 
distribution is not limited. 



Price Jtaterhollse 

4. Road' 261. 
New Maadl. 
Cairo. Egypt 

TELEPHONE 
FAX 
TELEX 

TELEGRAPH 
CAIRO C.R. 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNT ANTS 

3520 123. 3530837 
(02) 3530 915 
20121 PW UN 
23432 PW UN 
PRICEWATER 

226786 

ON COMPLIANCE WITH LA ,,"S. REGULA nONS. CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

February 19. 1997 

:\[r. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accounrability statement of project revenues received and costs 
incurred by 'the National Popularion Council ("NPC") under Project Implementation Letters 
("P[ Ls") Nos. 18 and 68 of the United States Agency tor International Development Mission to 
Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") funded Population/Family Planning II Project. Grant Agreement No. 
263-0144 tor P[L No. 18 and Population. Family Planning 1[[ Project. Grant Agreement No. 263-
0227 for PIL No. 68 (collectively. the "Grant Agreements" or "Projects") for the periods July 
I. 1992 through June 30. 1995 and July I. 1994 through June 30. 1995 (collectively. the "audit 
periods"). respectively. and have issued our report thereon dated February 19. 1997. 

Except as discussed in the tollowing paragraph. \\e conducted our audit in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS"). issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and pertorm 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is free 
of material misstatement. 

\Ve did not have an external quality control review by an unaftiliated audit organization as 
required by paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 l1f GAS since no such quality control review program is 
otfered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the etfect of this departure from 
the tinancial audit requirements of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price 
Waterhouse world\\iide internal quality control program. This program requires the Price 
Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected. every three years. to an extensive quality control 
review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse oftices and firms. 

Compliance with laws . .regulations. contracts and grants applicable to NPC is the responsibility 
of NPC management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountability statement is free of material misstatement. \\e performed tests of NPC's 
compliance with certain provisions of laws. regulations. contracts and grants. Ho\\ever. the 
objective of our audit of the fund accountability statement was not to provide an opinion on 
overall compliance \\lith such provisions. Accordingly. we do not express such an opinion. For 
purposes of this report. we have categorized the provisions ofla\\s. regulations. contracts. and 
grants we tested as part of obtaining such reasonable assurance into the tollowing categories: 

• ,.procurement policies and procedures 
Restrictions on billing taxes 
Deposit and investment restrictions 
Budgetary expenditure limitations 
Maintenance of accounting books. records and documents 
Compensation limitations 

I 
-

-
I 
I 
I 

\~ I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
Material instances of noncompliance are failures to follow requirements, or violations of 
prohibitions, contained in laws, regulations, contracts. or grants that cause us to conclude that 
the aggregation of the misstatements resulting from those failures or violations is material to the 
fund accountability statement. The results of our tests of compliance disclosed the following 
material instances of noncompliance (shown seperately by PIl): 

MA TERIAL INSTANCE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 

PIL No. 18: 

1. NPC billed USAIDlEgypt for salary supplements paid to employees that were not 
approved by USAIDfEgypt. 

We noted that during the period July 1992 through September 1993. NPC billed USAlD/Egypt 
for salary supplements. USAlD/Egypt Mission Order No. 3-32 requires that salary supplements 
to GOE employees be approved in advance of the payment. Amendment No. 3 to Grant 
Agreement No. 263-0 l-l-l authorized the payment of salary supplements to employees working 
on the project. Accordingly, NPC sent to. and received from. USAlD/Egypt approval to pay 
salary supplements to selected employees and contracted staff. However. NPC also paid 
supplements to other employees and contracted staff not included on the USAlD/Egypt approved 
list. 

NPC management acknowledged their noncompliance with USAlD/Egypt regulations. 
However, they said that these payments \\ere for additional work that was performed and were 
not for salary supplements. We were not able to review support substantiating this. We also 
noted that these payments ceased after the issuance of Amendment No.9 to PIL No. 18. which 
canceled the approval to pay salary supplements from USAlD/Egypt funds. As such. there was 
no continuing noncompliance noted as of June 30, 1994. 

Recommendation No.1 

We recommend that NPC continue to comply with USAIDlEgypt regulations regarding the 
payment of salary supplements. 

* * * * * 

PIL No. 6B: 

We did not note any instances of material noncompliance for PIL No. 68. 

* * * * * 

15 

\~ 



• We considered the material instance of noncompliance noted for PIL No. 18 in forming our 
opinion on \vhether NPC's fund accountability statement is presented fairly. in all material 
respects. in confirmity with generally accepted accounting principles, and this report does not 
affect our report dated February 19, 1997. on that statement. 

We also noted other matters involving NPC's compliance with laws, regulations, contracts and 
grants that we have reported to management in a separate letter dated February 19, 1997. 

This report is intended for the information of NPC management and others within the 
organization and USAID/Egypt. However. this report is a matter of public record, and its 
distribution is not limited. 

16 

iii 

-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~.\ TlO~Al POPl'U TlO' CQl"Cll 

PROJECT /'\IPlE.\IE:\H TIO.'1 LEITERS Nos. /8\\ 0 6B 
U'DER THE USAID/EG\PT Fr'\OED 

POPlUTIO' .-\:\D F.,.\lIlY PLX'\',\G PRP.1ECT 

CR.-\" T .-\GREDID T~ ;'Iio. 263·0144 -\ '0263·0217 
.\{-\'\AGDIE:\TS' CO\I\IE:\TS 

The National Population Council 

Stenllry Gen.r •• : 

PrQi. Dr. ,\hhu Mahnn 

FR.C.S .• Ph.D. (ED IN.) F.R.C.O.G .. lLOND.) 

Price Waterhouse 
-I. Road Z61 
:--Jew Mnadi. Cairo 

February 19. 1997 

Subject: Financial Audit Report on the National Population CouncIl. Pu's 
Nos. 18 and oB under USA1DiEgypt Project No. :63-0144 
and 263-0227 

Dear Sirs. 

Thank you tor sharing the drad reDon on your audit of :he Institutlonai Development 
Pro.lect ([oP). conducted on behalf of the Unltet.1 Stmes Agencv tor International 
Development. and for giving us the opporrunitv to respond to your dratt 

We have thoroughly eltammeO the report and our response to the questtoned costS is 
attached to this letter. 

If you have any questions regarding our response. please contact us. 

! ,-' L.,---~
'n erelv. f . 

. wzy tbdel-Ghany 
jecrt Director 

ce. : Richard Martin • Director. Population Office. HRDC 
Amani Selim . USAID Proiect Officer 
Walid EI-Khateeb. PPC CheifofParty 
Margaret Rowan. PPC Deputy Cheif of Party 
Diaa Hammamy . lOP Restdent Advisor 
Nabii Ramzy . NPC finanCIal Director 
Salwa EI-Khatib , Project FinanCIal Manager 

P.O.S. 1036 Cai~ Tel: 3638207 Fa;'l; : 3639818 

Appendix A 
Page lof5 



I. PIL No. 18 

N.HIO:'tl.-\L POPl'UTIO:-.i COt:'iCll 

PRO.IEeT 1:\'PlDID T.\ T10:-.i LETTERS Nos. 18 \:\0 68 
U:\OER THE LSAID/EGHT Fl:\OEO 

Popn.HIO:\' \:\0 FHlIlY PL\:\:\T\G PRPJECT 

GR.-\Yf AGREDIE:\ rs :'-in. 26J-OI~~-\\1) 263-0227 
\1.\:-.i\(;E\IE:\TS' CO:\n1E:\TS 

Financial Audit Report on the lOP 

For the Periods July 1, 92 Through June 30, 95 
And July 1, 94 Through June 30, 9S 

Response to Questionable Project Costs 

.-\ppendix A 
Page 2 of5 

Finding No. Tot. Finding Date 
Amount 

PV.No. Allowable Unallowable Justification 

LE LE 

-'. POllulation Infonnation Center 

1. 3.000 
7/21/93 

9/27/93 
1111193 

2. 300 

Total A. 

152 
1062 
1597 

1,000 
1,000 

1.000 

300 

Actual document taken by the Central 
Audit Organization for the NPC audit 
Copy of AID approval for staff payment is 
attached 

3. Research 
1. 23,700 (Note:in audit report wrong dates & wrong amount in item 4 ; total will change) 

Total B. 

C. Technical Assistance 

1. 150 

2. 1,250 

3/6/94 3472 300 Techntcal review committee of final report 

of the Egyptian Junior Medical Practilion's 
Role in family planning that was conducted 
by CAPMAS and funded under PIL 18 line 
item Research 

3/6/94 3473 300 
6119/94 5313 21.600 

6120/94 5497 1.500 

217/93 3685 150 

8/3/93 287 1.250 

Q 

same as above 

Post Partum IUD insertion research conduc· 
ted by EI·Galaa Hospital THO. Advance of 
LE.21.600 and settlement.no balance. 
Wrong amount listed in audit report 
aU allowable payments 10 RMU consultants 

AID approVed salalY supplement of LE.420 
for the lOP Project Director 
Payments to PIC staff who contributed in 
the centre renovation, list attached 

3. 600 217/93 3685 to be cancelled same finding as no. C.1. 

Total C. " 

-

I 
.--
I 



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I. F'IL No. 18 

Finding No. 

D. Training 
1. 

2. 

"'otal D. 

N.-\TION.U POPlLHIO\ Cor"C1L 

Appendix A 
Page 3 of5 

PROJECT I:\lPLE\IE\T\ TlO:>; LETTERS Nos. 18.-\\0 6B 

U"OER THE LSAlD/EGYPT F'r"OEO 

POPIU TlO" .\:\0 F.\\IILY PUY'I:'IiG PRP.JECT 

GR.-\;\T AGRH\IE:'Ii rs \0. 263-014", .-\:\0 263-0217 
,\'l-\:'Ii.-\GDIE"iTS' cmnlE"TS 

Tot. Finding Date PV.No. Allowable Unallowable Justificatiun 

Amount LE LE 

21,600 9/18/93 904 21.600 Document· vlth Central Audit Organization 
NPC is alte mpting to retreive the documents 

4,020 815/92 287 ~.020 Approved < ctivity misclasslfied should be 
under govemorate support grants 

4020 21600 

E. Project Administration 
1. 1.000 

10/24193 1429 250 Authorized travel of eng.Samia Sadek for 
the installation of service statistics compu-
terized system funded by lOP 

5/11194 4600 750 Perdiem fa,' procurement committee for 
purel1ase 01 publications for PIC 
approval at aelled 

2. 113,790 
7/18/92 64 150 unallowable 

1219/92 2419 611 allowable pdr AID approved list 

1219/92 2422 458 allowable p ~r AID approved list 

1218/92 2413 2.845 unallowabl~ 
1219192 2420 2,547 unallowablE: 

1219/92 2421 2,811 unallowabl~ 

1219/92 2788 1.270 allowable 

1/5/93 3048 2.649 unallowabl~ 
115/93 3123 751 unallowabl~ 
1/5/93 3125 908 unallowable 

115193 3128 637 unallowablE' 
1/9193 3178 862 unallowablo 

119/93 3185 961 unallowablE, 

1/9/93 3188 1.229 unallowablE: 

1110/93 3227 660 unallowable 
1/10/93 3230 447 unallowable 
216/93 3661 429 allowable per AID approved list 
216/93 3680 1.393 unallowabl*, 
216/93 3679 957 unallowable 
216/93 3664 953 allowable per AID approved list 

216/93 3660 2.431 unallowable 
216/93 3663 382 allowable per AID approved list 

216/93 3658 1,185 allowable per AID approved list 

216/93 3659 2.947 unallowabl~ 
216/93 3656 2.645 unallowable 

216/93 3657 2,636 unallowable 
712193 3687 2,188 unallowable 

.. 



f. PIL No. 18 

N.-\TION.U POPlfL.Uio:\ COl:\ClL 

PROJECT I.\IPLD/E:\H. TIO:\' LETTERS ,'l/OS. 18..\.\008 

U~O[R THE USAID/EGHT F'l\OED 

POPl'UTIO:'<i ..\\0 F'.\'IIL Y PL\Y\/\G PRPJECT 
GR..\~T AGREDIE\TS ,'I/O. 263-Hi .... ~\[) 263-022-:­

:v1.\:"\'..\GDIPiTS' CO""E'iTS 

Finding No. Tot. Finding Date 
Amount 

PV.No. Allowable Unallowable Justification 
LE LE 

E. Project Administration 

2. 
1/2193 
712193 
712193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
912193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
9/2193 
8/3/93 

1013193 
1013193 
1013193 
3122193 
3122193 
3/22193 
3122193 
4/26/93 
4/26/93 
4/26193 
4/26/93 
4/26/93 
4/26193 
4/26/93 
4/24/93 
4/24/93 
4/24/93 
4/26193 
4/26/93 
4/4193 
4/4/93 
4/4/93 

4/28/93 

3606 
3683 
3708 
3746 
3755 
3754 
3752 
3751 
3765 
3758 
3766 
3767 
3768 
3771 
3773 
3775 
3777 
3790 
4062 
4145 
4146 
4344 
4353 
4352 
4341 
4339 
4831 
4832 
4840 
4838 
4829 
4839 
4835 
4827 
4825 
4826 
4833 
4836 
4521 
4510 
4524 
4887 

651 unallowable 
550 allowable per AID approved list 
569 allowable 

428 unallowable 
533 unallowable 
664 unallowable 
519 unallowable 
772 unallowable 
479 unallowable 
711 unallowable 
787 unallowable 

161 allowable per AID approved list 
525 unallowable 
615 unallowable 
443 unallowable 
486 unallowable 
701 unallowable 
686 unallowable 

2.109 unallowable 
2.110 unallowable 

703 allowable per AID approved list 
2.217 unallowable 
2.691 unallowable 
2.836 unallowable 
2.837 unallowable 

703 allowable per AID approved list 
455 allowable per AID approved list 
429 allowable per AID approved list 
326 allowable per AID approved list 
637 allowable per AID approved list 

1,040 allowable per AID approved list 
2,139 unallowable 
1,355 unallowable 
2.638 unallowable 
2.444 unallowable 
2.157 unallowable 

834 unallowable 
707 unallowable 
638 unallowable 
679 unallowable 
664 unallowable 
651 unallowable 

Appendix A 
Page .. of 5 

--
-



-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I. PIL No.18 

;'11.-\ TlO;\;.·\l POPl'U TlO;\; COl\C1l 

PROJECT ':\IPLDIE\T \ TlO\ LETTERS ~OS. 'S .\\068 
L'\OER TilE USAID/EG' PT Fl '\OED 

POPlLHIO\ .\.\0 F\:\IILY PU\\I'\G PRP.lECT 

GK\\ I A(;REDID r~ :'10. 263-0144 \\1) 263-022-:" 
\l\.'\.\Ca:.\IE\TS' CO\I\IE\TS 

Appendix .-\ 
Page 5 of5 

Finding No. Tot. Finding Date 
Amount 

PV.No. Allowable Unallowable Justification 
LE LE 

E. Project AdminIstratIon 
2. 

2. Total 113.790 

Total E. 

Subtotal PIL 18 

II. PILNo. 68 

4/28/93 4890 
4/4193 4523 
4/4/93 4516 
4/4/93 4515 
4/4/93 
4/4/93 

4128/93 
4/28/93 
5/25/93 
5/25/93 
5/26/93 
5/26/93 

5/26/93 
5/26/93 

5/26/93 
5/26/93 
5/29/93 
7/17193 
7/17/93 
7/17/93 
7/17/93 
7/18/93 
7/18/93 
7/18/93 

4518 
4492 
4914 
4889 
5305 
5306 
5330 
5331 
5332 
5308 
5309 
5310 
5354 

58 
60 
62 
68 
82 
66 
65 

3/8/93 288 

8/25/93 662 
8/9193 826 

6/20/94 5758 

461 
703 

157 

1.311 
1.761 
1.722 

703 
2,180 
1.197 

187 
452 
880 

3.307 
50 

2.855 

28.789 

672 unallowable 
519 unallowable 
712 unallowable 
533 unallowable 
436 unallowable 
428 unallowable 
483 unallowable 

allowable per AID approved list 
allowable per AID approved list 

1.560 unallowable 
1.340 unallowable 

allowable per AID approved list 
1.764 unallowable 
2.206 unallowable 
1.245 unallowable 
1 .743 unallowable 

85.001 

allowable per AID approved list 
allowable, approved by project director 
allowable. approved by project director 
allowable per AID approved list 
allowable. approved by proJect director 
allowable per AID approved list 
allowable per AID approved list 
allowable per AID approved list 
SpeCIal event approved activity: "Menia 

Initiative" 
allowable per AID approved list 
allowable per diem 
allowable per AID approved list 

Allowable Unallowable 
61,909 106,901 

A. 1. 303 6/14/95 6285 303 AID approved the refund of sales tax & sent 
a letter to tax dept. Ministry of Finance 
requesting the refund of sales tax 

Total PILs 18+ 68 62,212 106,901. 
========= ========== ====:=== ========== 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NA nONAL POPULA nON COUNCIL 

PROJECT IMPLEMENT A nON LETTERS NO. 18 AND 68 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

POPVLA nON AND FAMILY PLANNING PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-0144 AND 263-0227 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' RESPONSE 

, 

Appendix 8 
Page 1 of2 

Management of the National Population Council ("NPC") of the Population and Family Planning Project 
provided comments to our report presented at the exit conference held on November 9. 1996. These 
comments have been included. unedited. in Appendix A of this report. We have reviewed management"s 
comments and have either adjusted our final report or clarified our positions. Our response below 
parallels the audit report findings and management's comments. 

RESPONSE TO NPC MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO OUESTIONABLE COSTS AS 
DETAILED IN SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO.2 

PIL No. 18 

A. Population Information Center 

1. Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit 
conference. we have adjusted our report to exclude the amount of$890 or LE 3.000 previously 
questioned as unsupported. 

Management concurs with our tinding. 

B. Research 

1. Based on our review of additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit 
conference. we have adjusted our report to exclude the amount of $12.997 or LE 43.800 
previously questioned as unsupported. 

C. Technical Assistance 

D. 

1. Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit 
conference. \ve have adjusted our report to exclude the amount of $44 or LE 150 previously 
questioned as ineligible. 

Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit 
conference. we have adjusted our report to exclude the amount of$371 or LE 1.250 previously 
questioned as ineligible. 

Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit 
conference. we have adjusted our report to exclude the amount of $178 or LE 600 previously 
questioned as unsupported. 

Training 

I. Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit 

conference. we have adjusted our report to exclude the amount of $6,409 or LE 21.600 
previously questioned as unsupported. 



Appendix B 
Page 2 of2 

Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit 
conference. we have adjusted ·our report to reclassify the amount of $1.19~ or LE 4.020 

previously questioned as ineligible. 

E. Project Administration 

Based on our review of the additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit 
conference. we have adjusted our report to exclude the amount of $297 or LE 1000 previously 
questioned as ineligible. 

Based on our review of additional support provided by management subsequent to the exit 
conference. we have adjusted this finding to exclude $8.542 or LE 28,789 of costs included 
in the total previously questioned amount of $33.765 or LE 113,790. Management was able 
to provide adequate support for these costs. Accordingly, the total revised questionable cost 
amount is now $25,223 or LE 85.001. This amount was concurred to by management. 

PILNo.6B 

A. . Commodities 

1. NPC concurred that the amount questioned is unallowable. Management is making attempts 
to recover this from the tax authorities. and has provided to us a letter from USAIO/Egypt to 
the tax authority requesting a refund of the tax paid. As the refund has not been received. the 
finding remains unchanged and the amount questioned as shown. 

-
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NA TIONAL POPULATION COUNCIL 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NO. 18 AND 6B 
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

PO PULA TION AND F AMIL Y PLANNING PROJECT 
GRANT AGREEMENTS NO. 263-01~~ AND 263-0227 

MISSION RESPONSE 

APPENDIX C 
Page 1 of 



Ilbt"·) 
UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

a1111" 
'111··' 
CAIRO, EGYPT 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 7, 1997 

TO: L. Mundy, RIG/A/C 

f~rShir0 H~e~ FROM: 

o 7 i~iAY 1587 

SUBJECT: Financial Audit of the National Population Council, 
Expenditures Incurred under the Population/Family 
Planning II and III Projects (USAID/Egypt Project No. 
263-0144 and 263-0227) 
Draft Report dated April 10, 1997 

Following are the actions taken by the Mission to close 
Recommendation No. 1 under the subject audit: 

Recommendation No.1: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management decision on the 
ineligible costs of $25,402 detailed on pages 9 through 11 of the 
audit report, and recover from the National Population council 
the amounts determined to be unallowable. 

Mission Response: 

NPC has accepted the amount of LE 85,301, and the LE 303 was 
determined by the Mission as ineligible since it represents 
identifiable taxes (Attachment #1). 

Therefore, the entire amount of $25,402 (LE 85,604) questioned 
under PILs 18 and 6B is determined to be sustained and was 
deducted from the March 1997 Voucher dated 4/21/97 (Attachment 
#2) • 

Based on the above, Mission requests closure of Recommendation 
No. 1 upon issuance of the final audit report. 

Att: a/s 

cc: HRDC/P: A. Selim 

" 106 Kasr EI Aini Street 
Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 

-
I 
-

I 
I 
I 
I 

tf I 


